

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

In re the Marriage of Ekaterina Strulyov
and Eugene Strulyov

EKATERINA STRULYOV,
Respondent,

v
EUGENE STRULYOV,
Appellant

Case No.: H052147

Superior Court No. 19FL001660
Santa Clara County

RESPONDENT’S BRIEF

**Appeal from an Order of the Santa Clara County Superior Court, The
Honorable Brooke A. Blecher, Presiding**

Stephanie J. Finelli, SBN 173462
Law Office of Stephanie J. Finelli
3110 S Street
Sacramento, California 95816
Tel (916) 443-2144
Fax (916) 443-1512

Attorney for Respondent,
EKATERINA STRULYOV

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
I. INTRODUCTION	6
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND CASE	6
A. The Prior Appeal and This Court’s Opinion.....	6
B. Pre-Hearing Proceedings on Remand	7
C. Evidentiary Hearing	9
1. Eugene’s Testimony	10
2. Katia’s Testimony	12
3. Documentary Evidence	13
D. Court Ruling.....	14
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT	18
A. A Statement of Decision Was not Required.....	18
B. The Trial Court’s Findings Justify Its Order	20
C. Family Code Section 2556 Applies to This Matter	23
D. The Trial Court Did not Abuse Its Discretion by Refusing to Apply “Offsets”	24
E. The Trial Court Did not Violate Family Code Section 2550	26
F. The Denial of Eugene’s Peremptory Challenge Is not Subject to Reversal	29

G. Eugene’s Breaches of Fiduciary Duty Provide an Alternative Basis for Affirmance	31
H. Katia Is Entitled to Attorney Fees for a Frivolous Appeal	32
V. CONCLUSION	32
BRIEF FORMAT CERTIFICATION	33
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

California Cases

<i>Betz v. Pankow</i> (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 919	30
<i>Cahill v. San Diego Gas & Electric Co.</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 939	17
<i>Cassim v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 780	18
<i>Flier v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 165.....	30
<i>F.P. v. Monier</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1099	20
<i>Harris v. Stampolis</i> (2016) 248 Cal.App.4th 484.....	18
<i>In re Marriage of Arceneaux</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1130.....	16
<i>In re Marriage of Campi</i> (2013) 212 Cal.App.4th 1565	17
<i>In re Morelli</i> (1970) 11 Cal.App.3d 819	30
<i>In re Marriage of Schleich</i> (2017) 8 Cal.App.5th 267	17
<i>In re S.B.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1287.....	24
<i>Jennifer K. v. Shane K.</i> (2020) 47 Cal.App.5th 558.....	17
<i>Metis Development LLC v. Bohacek</i> (2011) 200 Cal.App.4th 679	19
<i>People v. Hull</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 266.....	29
<i>People v. Landlords Professional Services, Inc.</i> (1986) 178 Cal.App.3d 68.....	19
<i>Poole v. City of Oakland</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1051	18
<i>Ribakoff v. City of Long Beach</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 150	19
<i>Ryan v. Welte</i> (1948) 87 Cal.App.2d 888	31
<i>Searles v. Archangel</i> (2021) 60 Cal.App.5th 43.....	29
<i>Tri Counties Bank v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 1332	29

Statutes

Cal. Const. art. VI, § 13..... 18

Cal.Rules Ct. Rule 3.1590(a)..... 19

Code Civ. Proc. §170.3(d) 29

Code Civ.Proc. §475..... 18

Code Civ.Proc. §632..... 18, 19

Fam.Code §1100(e) 31

Fam. Code §2550.....7, 23, 26-28

Fam.Code §2550(a) 20

Fam. Code §2556.....7, 8, 17, 23-26, 28

Evid.Code §664 18
